

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

---

MONTANA HEALTH CO-OP, )  
Plaintiff, ) No. 16-1427C  
v. )  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
Defendant. )  
)  
)

---

**PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b><u>BACKGROUND</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	2
<b>I. THE <i>BLUE CROSS</i> COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION</b> .....	2
A.    Jurisdiction Arises Under the Tucker Act. ....	2
B.    Montana Health's Claims Are Ripe.....	3
<b>II. THE <i>BLUE CROSS</i> COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE LAWSUIT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED</b> .....	3
A.    Section 1342 Required Annual and Complete RCP Payments. ....	4
1. <i>Congress Intended Annual RCP Payments</i> .....	6
2. <i>The Government's Position Does Not Merit Deference</i> .....	17
B.    The Government Breached an Implied-in-Fact Contract with Montana Health. ....	20
1. <i>The Circumstances Surrounding Section 1342's Implementation Give Rise to an Implied-in-Fact Contract By Establishing Mutuality of Intent, Offer and Acceptance, and Consideration</i> .....	20
2. <i>The Government Breached Its Obligations</i> .....	23
3. <i>Montana Health's Claims Survive the Government's Motion to Dismiss</i> .....	23
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ace-Fed. Reporters, Inc. v. Barram</i> , 226 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.C. v. United States</i> , No. 16-651C (LKG), 2017 WL 1382976 (Fed. Cl. Apr. 18, 2017)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>CBY Design Builders v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012).....	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 17
<i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov't Procurement v. Sec'y of Veteran Affairs</i> , 464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879) .....	15, 17
<i>Eden Isle Marina, Inc. v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 372 (2013) .....	5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , No. 15-415 (2016).....	19
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	19

<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	11
<i>Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	21
<i>Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc. v. United States</i> , 125 Fed. Cl. 493 (2016).....	3
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	5, 10
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	4
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 16, 2016) .....	2
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017) .....	2, 5-6, 16, 21
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	21
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) .....	22
<i>Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States</i> 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Price v. Panetta</i> , 674 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States</i> , 801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	21

<i>Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	22
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,</i> 562 U.S. 61 (2011) .....	4
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	15
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014) .....	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<i>Slattery v. United States,</i> 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	2, 15, 17
<i>Star-Glo Assocs., LP v. United States,</i> 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Thomson v. United States,</i> 174 Ct. Cl. 780 (1966) .....	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	2
31 U.S.C. §1304(a)(1).....	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 280k(a) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-31(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 293k-2(e) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1397m-1(b)(2)(A) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(B) .....	7

42 U.S.C. § 18042.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2) .....	7

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (Pub. L. No. 114-113).....	3
--	---

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015 (Pub. L. No. 113-235).....	3
--	---

## **Regulations**

45 C.F.R. § 153.510.....	9, 18, 23
--------------------------	-----------

45 C.F.R. § 153.230.....	9
--------------------------	---

45 C.F.R. § 156.200.....	22
--------------------------	----

45 C.F.R. § 156.210.....	22-23
--------------------------	-------

45 C.F.R. § 156.220.....	23
--------------------------	----

45 C.F.R. § 156.230.....	23
--------------------------	----

45 C.F.R. § 156.260.....	23
--------------------------	----

45 C.F.R. § 156.270.....	23
--------------------------	----

45 C.F.R. § 156.295 .....	23
---------------------------	----

45 C.F.R. § 156.410.....	23
--------------------------	----

48 C.F.R. § 1.601(a).....	22
---------------------------	----

## **Federal Register**

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment (“Final RCP Rule”), 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (March 23, 2012) .....	5, 7, 9, 18
---	-------------

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014 (“2014 Payment Rule”), 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013) .....	9
---	---

## **Regulatory Guidance**

CMS, “The Three Rs: An Overview” (Oct. 1, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2015-Fact-sheets-items/2015-10-01.html">https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2015-Fact-sheets-items/2015-10-01.html</a> .....	5
---	---

CMS, “Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality” (Apr. 11, 2014) (“April 11 Guidance”), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/Downloads/faq-risk-corridors-04-11-2014.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/Downloads/faq-risk-corridors-04-11-2014.pdf</a> .....	6
CMS, “Initial Guidance to States on Exchanges,” <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/cciio/resources/files/guidance_to_states_on_exchanges.html">https://www.cms.gov/cciio/resources/files/guidance_to_states_on_exchanges.html</a> .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
New York Times, “A Quick Guide to Rising Obamacare Rates” (Oct. 25, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2016/10/26/upshot/rising-obamacare-rates-what-you-need-to-know.html?_r=0">https://www.nytimes.com/2016/10/26/upshot/rising-obamacare-rates-what-you-need-to-know.html?_r=0</a> .....	10
Doug Norris <i>et al.</i> , “Risk Corridors under the Affordable Care Act—A Bridge over Troubled Waters, but the Devil’s in the Details,” Health Watch (Oct. 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.soa.org/library/newsletters/health-watch-newsletter/2013/october/hsn-2013-iss73-norris.aspx">https://www.soa.org/library/newsletters/health-watch-newsletter/2013/october/hsn-2013-iss73-norris.aspx</a> .....	7
Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’rs, INT 15-01: ACA Risk Corridors Collectability (Nov. 5, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.naic.org/documents/committees_e_app_eaiwg_related_int_1501_risk_corridors.pdf">http://www.naic.org/documents/committees_e_app_eaiwg_related_int_1501_risk_corridors.pdf</a> .....	11
Rule 12(b)(6).....	4, 20, 24
Order, <i>Maine Cnty. Health Options v. United States</i> , No. 16-967C (EGB) (Fed. Cl. Mar. 9, 2017), ECF No. 30.....	2
Tr. of Bench Trial, <i>United States v. Aetna, Inc., et al.</i> , CA No. 16-1494 (Bates, J.) (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2016).....	10
Complaint, <i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 16-259C (MMS) (Fed. Cl. Feb. 24, 2016), ECF No. 1 .....	10
Def.’s Mot. Dismiss and Opp. to Pl.’s Mot. Partial Summ. J., <i>HPHC Ins. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 17-87C (LKG) (Fed. Cl. Apr. 13, 2017), ECF No. 13.....	8
Def.’s Mem. In Supp. of Mot. Summ. J., <i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, 2015 WL 9316243 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015) .....	15
